financial periods assets held for sale were presented as a component of revolving assets.

The Company has changed the presentation in the balance sheet under line item “Trade and other
receivables” and “Trade and other liabilities”. In these financial statements trade receivables were
presented under the revolving assets line item 'Trade receivables’ and other receivables were presented
under line item “Other receivables”. Trade liabilities were presented under line item “Trade liabilities”
and other liabilities were presented under line item “Other liabilities”.

In the opinion of the Company, the above-mentioned presentation changes render the information
included in the financial statements more credible and useful in terms of the impact of these transactions
on the financial situation. The changes in the presentation of data has had no impact on the position of
equities or on the financial results.

The table below outlines the impact of the changes in the presentation on the comparative data for 2018.

Change in the presentation
of the financial statements

As at
31 December
2018 (before

change)

As at
31 December

2018 (after
change)

Current assets

Inventories  168   –   168

Trade and other receivables  284 992   (284 992)  –

Trade receivables   –   136 795   136 795

Deposits due to the construction contracts  41 968   –   41 968

Construction contracts assets   10   –   10

Polimex Mostostal S.A.

financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2019

(in thousands of PLN)

16

Other receivables  –   148 197   148 197

Financial assets  6 033   –   6 033

Cash  183 623   –   183 623

Other assets   816   –   816

Assets held for sale  36 267   (36 267)  –

Total current assets  553 877   (36 267)  517 610

Assets held for sale  –   36 267   36 267

  As at

Change in the presentation
of the financial statements

 As at

  31 December
2018

 31 December
2018

  (before
change)

 (after
change)

Short-term liabilities

Bank loans, borrowings and other external
sources of financing

 70 571

–   70 571

Short-term bonds  12 839   –   12 839

Trade and other liabilities  141 627   (141 627)  –

Trade liabilities   –   112 464   112 464

Deposits due to the construction contracts  16 001   –   16 001

Construction contracts liabilities   83 019   –   83 019

Other liabilities  –   29 163   29 163

Provisions  96 135   –   96 135

Employee benefit liabilities  5 290   –   5 290

Deferred income  1 508   –   1 508

Total short-term liabilities  426 990   –   426 990

4. Adopted accounting principles (policy)

4.1. The grounds for preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the historical cost concept, with the
exception of certain tangible fixed assets which are recognized at the re-evaluated in amounts or at fair
values and financial instruments recognized at fair value at the end of each period in accordance with the
accounting policy specified below.

The historical cost is determined in principle on the basis of the fair value of the payment made for goods
or services.

The financial statements have been presented in the Polish zloty (‘PLN”) (the currency of the presentation)